Public Document Pack

) Brent

Alcohol and Entertainment
Licensing Sub-Committee (A)

Wednesday 20 November 2013 at 10.00 am
Boardrooms 5 and 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers
Way, Wembley, HA9 OFJ

Membership:

Members first alternates second alternates
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors:

Long (Chair) Harrison Allie

Cheese Sneddon Vacancy

Hector Ogunro Jones

For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

(vrecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item

1

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda.

Application by Coral Racing Ltd to vary the betting premises licence
for 'Coral' (576-582 High Road, Wembley, HAO0 2AA) pursuant to the
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005

Application by Lloyd Tate for a premises licence for ‘Lloyds
Groceries' (104 Craven Park Road, Harlesden, London, NW10 8QE)
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003

The application was adjourned at the meeting of Alcohol and
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on 18 September 2013.

Application by Brent Police for a review of the premises licence for
'Westcoast Restaurant and Bar' (236 High Street, Harlesden, London,
NW10 4TD) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003

The application was adjourned at the meeting of Alcohol and
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on 18 September 2013.
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Agenda ltem 2

Gambling Act 2005

Application to Vary a Betting Premises Licence

1. The Application

Name of Applicant: Coral Racing Ltd

Name & Address of Premises: | Coral 576-582 High Road Wembley HAQ 2AA

Applicants Agent: Bond Dickinson LLP

The application is to vary a Betting Premises licence to allow trading until midnight.

2. Background

Coral Racing Lts is a national organisation and currently operates similar betting offices
throughout Brent.

4. Relevant Representations

Representations have been received from Metropolitan Police

5. Interested Parties
None
6. Policy Considerations

None specific.

7. Associated Papers
A. Copy of Application Form and licence
B. Copy of Representation
C Correspondence between applicant and Police (x2)
D Police Report
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Application to vary a premises licence under the Gambling Act 2005

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

If you are completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals using ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary (marked with the number of the relevant question). You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Part 1 — Applicant Details

If you are an individual, please fill in Section A. If the application is being made on

behalf of

Section A
Individual applicant

1. Title: Mr [1 Mrs [ Miss [0 Ms [ Dr L] Other (please specify)

2. Surname: Other name(s):
[Use the names given in the applicant’s operating licence or, if the applicant does not
hold an operating licence, as given in any application for an operating licence]

3. Applicant’s address (home or business — [delete as appropriate]):

Postcode:
4(a) The number of the applicant’s operating licence (as set out in the operating
licence):

4(b) If the applicant does not hold an operating licence but is in the process of
applying for one, give the date on which the application was made:

5. Tick the box if the application is being made by more than one person. [

[Where there are further applicants, the information required in questions 1 to 4
should be included on additional sheets attached to this form, and those sheets
should be clearly marked “Details of further applicants”]
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Application on behalf of an organisation

6. Name of applicant business or organisation: Coral Racing Ltd

[Use the names given in the applicant’s operating licence or, if the applicant does not
hold an operating licence, as given in any application for an operating licence.]

7. The applicant’s registered or principal address:
Glebe House

Vicarage Drive

Barking

Essex

Postcode: IG11 7NS

ting

licence): 001- 002360 - N - 102405 - 001

8(b) If the applicant does not hold an operating licence but is in the process of
applying for one, give the date on which the application was made:

9. Tick the box if the application is being made by more than one organisation. [
[Where there are further applicants, the information required in questions 6 to 8

should be included on additional sheets attached to this form, and those sheets
should be clearly marked “Details of further applicants”.]

Part 2 — Premises Details

10. Trading name used at the licensed premises : Coral

11. Give the address of the premises or, if none, give a description of the premises
and its location. Where the premises are a vessel, give the place indicated in the
premises licence as the place in the licensing authority’s area where the vessel is
wholly or partly situated. Where possible this should include an address with
postcode:

576 — 582 High Road

Wembley

Postcode: HAO 2AA
12. Telephone number at premises (if known): 0208 902 7750
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Regional Casino [0 Large Casino [] Small Casino O

Converted Casino [] Bingo [0 Adult Gaming Centre 0

Betting (Track) [] Betting (other) X Family Entertainment Centre [

14. Premises licence number.GA0117

15. if you are making this application alongside an application for transfer or
reinstatement of the premises licence into your name, please give name of the
current licence holder as it appears on the premises licence (if known):

Surname; Other names:

Part 3 — Details of variation applied for
16(a) Please give details of any variation which is being applied for. Where the
application includes an application to exclude or vary a condition of the premises
licence, identify the relevant condition here (unless it relates to hours of operation
which are dealt with in questions 16(b) and 16(c):

Due to local competition within the area, we would like to have the option of
trading this shop for a further two hours in the evening, until 12 Midnight daily.

16(b) Do you want the licensing authority to exclude or vary a condition of the licence
so that the premises may be used for longer periods than would otherwise be the
case? No

16(c) If the answer to question 16(b) is yes, please complete the table below to
indicate the times when you want the premises to be available for use under the
premises licence.

Start Finish Details of any seasonal variation
Mon | 07.00 hh:mm 00.00 hh:mm
Tue 07.00 00.00
Wed | 07.00 00.00
Thurs | 07.00 00.00
Fri 07.00 00.00
Sat 07.00 00.00
Sun 07.00 00.00
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any particutar date onwhich you émmm.?_m variation to take effect

if m.uu3<ma“

22/04 /2013

18. Please set out any other matters which you consider to be relevant to your
application:

Part 4 — Declarations and Checklist (Please tick as appropriate)

I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this
application is true. | understand that it is an offence under section 342 of the
Gambling Act 2005 to give information which is false or misleading in, or in X
relation to, this application.

I confirm that the applicant(s) have the right to occupy the premises. X
Checklist:
o Payment of the appropriate fee is enclosed X
o A plan of the premises is enclosed O
e The existing premises licence is enclosed X

* The existing premises licence is not enclosed, but the application is
accompanied by-
o A statement explaining why it is not reasonably practicable to O
produce the licence and,
o An application under section 190 of the Gambling Act 2005 for 0
the issue of a copy of the licence

o | understand that if the above requirements are not complied with the X
application may be rejected

* |understand that it is now necessary to advertise the application and X
give the appropriate notice to the responsible authorities
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Part 5 — Signatures
19. Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity:

Signature:

Print name: Kevin Williams
Date: 25/3/1013 Capacity: Development Manager

20. For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant, or 2nd applicant's solicitor or
other authorised agent. If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity:

Signature:

Print name:

Dater (dd/mmlyyyy) Capacity:

Where there are more than two applicants, please use an additional sheet clearly
marked “Signature(s) of further applicant(s)”. The sheet should include all the
information requested in paragraphs 19 and 20.]

[Where the application is to be submitted in an electronic form, the signature should
be generated electronically and should be a copy of the person’s written signature.]

Part 6 — Contact Details
21(a) Please give the name of a person who can be contacted about the application:

Kevin Williams

21(b) Please give one or more telephone numbers at which the person identified in
question 21(a) can be contacted:

Office: 01708 379227 Mobile: 07714 063429

22. Postal address for correspondence associated with this application:

Kevin Williams
Coral

19 — 21 Station Road
Harold Wood

Essex

Postcode: RM3 0BP

23. If you are happy for correspondence in relation to your application to be sent via
e-mail, please give the e-mail address to which you would like correspondence to be
sent:

kevin.williams@galacoral.com
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No:—GAOH17

Betting Premises Licence

This licence is issued under section 164 of the Gambling Act 2005 by

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

_ Part 1 — Details of person to whom licence is issued

This premises licence is issued to:

Coral Racing Ltd

of the following address:

Glebe House, Vicarage Drive, Barking, Essex, IG11 7NS

who holds an operating licence which has been given the following operating
number by the Gambling Commission: 001-002360-N-102405-001

_ Part 2 — Details of the premises in respect of which the licence is issued

Facilities for gambling may be provided in accordance with this licence on the
following premises:

Coral, 576-582 High Road, Wembley, HAO0 2AA

_ Part 3 — Premises Licence details

This licence came into effect on: 1 September, 2007

This licence is of unlimited duration.

Gambling Premises Licence GA0117 Page 1
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an event;

(b) communicating information relating to betting on any event (including the result of the
event) in connection with which betting transactions may be or have been effected on the

premises.

Betting Shop: Publications for sale
No publications, other than racing periodicals or specialist betting publications, may be sold

or offered for sale on the premises.

Betting Shop: No music, dancing etc on the premises
No music, dancing or other entertainment shall be provided or permitted on the premises,
save for entertainment provided in accordance with paragraph 5.

Betting Shop: Prominent notice of no Alcohol
(1) No alcohol shall be permitted to be consumed on the premises at any time during

which Taciiities for gambliing are being provided on the premises.

(2) A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (1) shall be displayed in a prominent
place at every entrance to the premises.

Betting Shop: A notice setting out the terms of betting

A notice setting out the terms on which customers are invited to bet on the premises shall
be displayed in a prominent place on the premises to which customers have unrestricted
access.

Default condition: Betting Shops hours of closure
No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the hours of 10pm on
one day and 7am on the next day.

The following conditions, which would otherwise attach to the licence by virtue of
regulations made under section 168 of the Gambling Act 2005, have been excluded
by the issuing authority under section 169(1)(b) of that Act:

A scale plan is attached as an annex to this licence

Signed on behalf of the issuing licensing authority

Gambling Premises Licence GA0117 Page 3
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NO-GAOTT

SUMMARY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A
PREMISES LICENCE

This summary is issued under section 164 of the Gambling Act 2005 by

1 F

This summary is issued to:

Coral Racing Ltd

of the following address:

Glebe House Vicarage Drive Barking Essex IG11 7NS

A premises licence of the following type: Betting Premises Licence
Has been issued in respect of the following premises:

Coral, 576-582 High Road, Wembley, HA0 2AA

| Summary of the Terms and Conditions of the Premises Licence _

1. The premises licence will run in perpetuity unless:

* the Secretary of State prescribes a period after which the licence will expire
under section 191 of the Gambling Act 2005;

 the licence holder surrenders the licence under section 192 of the
Gambling Act 2005

» the licence lapses under section 194 of the Gambling Act 2005;

* the licence is revoked under section 193 or 202(1) of the Gambling Act
2005.

2. The premises licence applies only in relation to the premises specified in Part
2 of licence and may not be varied so that it applies to any other premises
(except in the case of a converted casino premises licence).

3. The premises licence authorises the premises to be used for:

- betting (including betting on the outcome of virtual events);

Gambling Premises Licence GA0117 Page 1
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4. The premises licence is subject to:

e any conditions specified on the face of the licence as being attached under
section 169(1)(a) of the Gambling Act 2005;

o any other conditions attached to the licence by virtue of regulations made
under sections 167 and 168 of the Gambling Act 2005 (other than any
conditions under section 168 of the Gambling Act 2005 which have been
excluded by the licensing authority); and

 any conditions attached to the licence by virtue of specific provisions of the
Gambling Act 2005.

5. In particular, it is a condition of the premises licence under section 185 of the
Gambling Act 2005 that the holder keeps the licence on the premises and
arranges for it to be made available on request to a constable, enforcement
officer or local authority officer. The holder of the licence commits an offence if
he fails to comply with this condition.

Gambling Premises Licence GA0117 Page 2
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Notice of application to vary a Premises Licence (Form A)

This notice is issued in accordance with regulations made under section 160 of the
Gambling Act 2005

Notice is hereby given that : Coral Racing Ltd
of the following address:

Glebe House

Vicarage Drive

Barking

Essex

Postcode: IG11 7NS

the number of whose operating licence is

001- 002360 - N - 102405 - 001

has made an application to vary a premises licence of the following type:
Betting (Other)

The application relates to the following licensed premises:

Coral

576 — 582 High Road

Wembley
HAO 2AA

(Give the trading name used at the premises, and the address of the premises (or, if none,
give a description of the premises and their location).

Pagé 12




Due to local competition within the area, we would like to have the option of
trading this shop for a further two hours in the evening, until 12 Midnight daily

Details of the variation sought:

The application has been made to the following licensing authority:

Health, Safety & Licensing Department, P O Box 411, 349 — 357 High Road,
Wembley,

Postcode: HA9 6EP

Website: www.brent.qov.uk

The current licence holder is: Coral Racing Ltd

information about the application is available from the licensing authority, including
the arrangements for viewing the details of the application.

The following person connected with the applicant is able to give further information
about the application:

Kevin Williams

Office: 01708 379227 or Mobile: 07714 063429

Kevin.williams@galacoral.com

Any representations under section 161 of the Gambling Act 2005 must be made
no later than the following date:

22" April 2013
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Notice of application to vary a Premises Licence
under the Gambling Act 2005

Notice is hereby given that:
Coral Racing Ltd

of the following address:
Glebe House

Vicarage Drive

Barking

Essex

IG11 7NS

are applying under section 187 of the Gambling Act 2005 to vary a

Betting (Other] premises licence issued under that Act.

The application relates to the following premises:

Coral, 576 — 582 High Road, Wembley, HA0 2AA

The application is to vary the licence as follows:
To allow Coral to vary its trading hours to open until Midnight on a daily basis.

The application has been made to:

Health, Safety & Licensing Department, P O Box 411,349 — 357 High
Road, Wembley, HAS9 6EP

Information about the application is available from the licensing authority, including
the arrangements for viewing the details of the application.

Any of the following persons may make representations in writing to the licensing
authority about the application:
e A person who lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected
by the authorised activities
e A person who has business interests that might be affected by the authorised
activities
e A person who represents someone in any of the above two categories.

Any representations must be made by the following date: 22" April 2013
It is an offence under section 342 of the Gambling Act 2005 if a person, without

reasonable excuse, gives to a licensing authority for a purpose connected with
that Act information which is false or misleading.
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METROPOLITAN ;
A Working together for a safer London

TERRITORIAL POLICING

QK - Brent Borough

QD - Licensing Department

The Licensing Officer
Wembley Police Station

Health Safety and Licensing 603 Harrow Road
London Borough of Brent Wembley
PO Box 411 HAO 2HH
Brent House Telephone: 020 8733 3206
349/357 High Road Ezra:asi|lr:nlle: 020 8733 3101
Wembley Nli(cola.mcdonald@met.police.
HA9 6EP \L/vaw.met.police.uk

Your ref:

Our ref: 01QK/176/13/157

20th April 2013

Dear Sir/Madam

Police representation to the application to vary the Premises
Licence at Coral Racing 576-582 High Rd, Wembley, HA0 2AA

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to
make representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is
detrimental to the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives for the reasons
indicated below.

Officer: Nicola McDonald
Licensing Constable PC157QK

An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’
under the Gambling Act 2005.

The application has been made to vary the premises licence in accordance
with schedule 2 regulation 7 of the Gambling Act 2005.

This application is to vary the trading hours to 0700 - 0000 hours daily.
The Police representations are concerned with all three gambling objectives.

Since the introduction of the Gambling Act on 1st September 2007 there has
been a dramatic rise in the number of betting shops coming to police notice. It
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is true that the betting shops in the vicinity of Wembley Central give cause for
concern to police in relation to crime and anti social behaviour. It is an obvious
assumption that as the other betting premises close at 10pm that custom will
move to Coral being the betting premises remaining open.

| wrote to Kevin Williams at Coral on 16th April 2013 and as yet have not
received any communication.

The notice of application that is submitted to Police under section 160 of the
Gambling Act 2005 requires very little detail.

In order to decide whether the proposed application would uphold the
Gambling Objectives could you please indicate the reasons why Coral Racing
intend to extend the shop operating hours from 0700 - 0000 hours daily?
Would you supply statistics to indicate the primary gambling activity at this
shop for the last year and the predicted primary gambling activity if you were
to open until midnight?

May | have evidence of how the operating procedures at this shop will differ to
incorporate issues around the night time economy, alcohol consumption and
associated problems, in order to uphold the Gambling objectives?

Finally there are no plans of the venue supplied with the application, could

these be supplied.

| reserve the right to produce any further evidence which may amplify the
grounds for representations

Yours sincerely

Nicola McDonald PC 157QK
Brent Police Licensing
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URN Crimint QKRT00423710

Report Information

On 15/03/2013 at 1955 hours officers were called to assist CORAL shop staff in HIGH ROAD
WEMBLEY with removing a male from the premises

The male was in a state of intoxication and there was a strong smell of alcohol detectable on his
breath

He was speaking loudly inside the CORAL betting shop arguing with the staff causing nuisance
He had been asked several times by the staff to leave the premises but he would not listen
Instead he kept arguing and demanding to be given a reason as to why they wanted him to leave
When approached by officers he started to be rowdy and aggressive

He was not compliant and eventually he was escorted from the premises

He was asked not to come back on that day
He then walked away and was seen outside another CORAL shop in HIGH ROAD

CRIS QK/1904810/13

Classification A034/11-ATTEMPT /Robbery of Personal Property
Event Date TUESDAY 26/02/2013 00:01
BET GEORGE 509,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAOQ
Venue 2DH
Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH

General Information

Committed On TUESDAY 26/02/2013 00:01
Reported Date TUESDAY 26/02/2013 00:09
How Notified NP - Phone Call to Police

Investigating Officer TDC 199542 HAQUE

Venue

O/S,BET GEORGE 509,HIGH ROAD,
WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH

Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH

Address
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@Details of Investigation

Date and Time 26/02/2013 04:00
Entered By PC 232611 C ANDRONIC 585QK
1 - Immediate Action

CAD 62/26FEB13 - Q2N attended PC 585QK ANDRONIC and PC 437QK
EVES

VIW1 was in the betting shop and had just won £100 when he decided he
wanted to leave. As he went onto THE HIGH ROAD an unknown SUSP
approached him and asked him to come and walk with him for a bit. VIW1 made
a few steps with SUSP and then SUSP asked him to empty his pockets. VIW1
said that the SUSP was standing in front of him when he said that and that he
tried to push him away but that's when SUSP punched him in the face.

VIW1 said that he ran straight back into the betting shop and called Police. He
said that SUSP made off in the direction of the Station.

VIW1 was asked where he was punched but said that he can not remember
exactly where but probably on the right hand side of his neck. | could also smell
alchohol in his breath and | asked him how much he had to drink and he said
that he had about three beers. | looked at VIW1's neck but could not see any
redness or any marks.

LAS was offered but he refused to be seen.

3

Classification A034/11-ATTEMPT /Robbery of Personal Property

Event Date TUESDAY 29/01/2013 22:00

Ven O/S,BET GEORGE 509,HIGH ROAD,
enue WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH

Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH

[IP Data Last Updated 07/04/2013

Committed On TUESDAY 29/01/2013 22:00

Reported Date TUESDAY 29/01/2013 22:04

How Notified NP - Phone Call to Police

Venue

Addr O/S,BET GEORGE 509,HIGH ROAD,

ess WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH

Location Text Door way

Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH

Local Id QK20

Grid Ref 518338185207
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Details of Investigation

Date and Time 30/01/2013 04:41

Entered By

PC 232769 D WARD 732QK
1 - Immediate Action
Brent BOCU 20 Point Investigation Plan

All Robbery / Snatch investigations MUST contain the following points on DETS
in order 1-20

1. PCU or Night Duty CID must be contacted for advice before starting a CRIS
report. Record details of the CID officer spoken to.

DS KNOX
2. CAD number recorded. If identified as a late report, investigate why.
CAD 11471/29JAN13

3. Details of all officers attending and supervisors leading the initial
investigation.

Q2N - PC 732QK and PC337QK

4. |dentify the exact location / venue of the offence and route taken by victim.
In the doorway of Bet George 509 Harrow road

5. Detail a full account of incident; include events leading up to and after it.
The VIW states that he was at the venue waiting for a bus in the door way as
the stop is nearby, the VIW states that the SUS approached him and asked for
money, the VIW told the SUS that he did not have any money and then the SUS
punched him in the face about three times.

The VIW states that he told the SUS to stop or he would call the police and the
SUS then said IF YOU DO | LL KILL YOU The VIW states that sirens of an
ambulance went past which caused the SUS to make off and run down the
stairs from the high road into STATION GROVE.

On police arrival the VIW was driven around but this was to no avail. Council
owned CCTV checked the area for the SUS with no avail. The VIW declined
LAS and he has been advised to seek medical assistance.

The VIW states that he has seen the male in the Wembley area and he has
been advised to contact police if he sees the SUS in the future.

No property was taken during the incident.

The venue were unable to review the CCTV footgae.
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6. Record the first description of all suspects and be clear which victim / witness
has given it (not a composite description).

Somali male, short, wearing a white baseball cap, black t-shirt, black trousers
and white shoes

7. Describe the extent of victim / withess drive around.

VIW was driven around the vicinity with no avail

CRIS QK/1900295/13

Classification
Event Date

Venue

Geog Location Unit

S049/10-SUBSTANT./Theft Not Classified Elsewhere
FRIDAY 04/01/2013 00:30 to FRIDAY 04/01/2013 00:34

George Irvines Ltd,509,HIGH ROAD,
WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH

QK - BRENT BOROUGH

[IP Data Last Updated 01/05/2013
@Venue
Address George Irvines Ltd,509,HIGH ROAD,

Geog Location Unit
Local Id
Grid Ref

Location Type

WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH
QK - BRENT BOROUGH

QK20

518338185207

JF - Betting Shop

Covered by CCTV Yes

Property

Item No Status Property Type Make |[Model
1 SA - Stolen/Taken |CA - Currency (British) |- -

VIW No 1

Property Type CA - Currency (British)

Status SA - Stolen/Taken

Value Stolen £400

Of NIB Interest? N - No

Currency BE - Bank of England
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@Details of Investigation

Date and Time 04/01/2013 06:23

Entered By

PC 223323 S ASHER 507QK
1 - Immediate Action
1. CAD 222/04JAN13 refers

QK2N attended - PC Asher 507QK, PC Davies 329QK

2. Around 0030 hours 04/01/13 VIW1 was inside the venue collecting his
winnings. VIW1 had won £500 and VIW2 advised VIW1 to wait to collect the
winnings as there other customers in the store, including susps.

VIW1 did not want to wait and VIW2 started to hand oout the winnings. VIW2
placed the £500 on the counter and then VIW2 bent down under the counter to
collect some change. VIW2 saw a hand pick up some of the money but it was
not VIW1.

Susp1 picked up £400 of the money and all susps ran out of the shop turning
right running down the stairs to Montrose Crescent. VIW1 gave chase but lost
the susps on Montrose Crescent.

VIW1 then called police.

CRIS QK/1931506/12

Classification

S049/10-SUBSTANT./Theft Not Classified Elsewhere

Event Date FRIDAY 07/12/2012 02:06
cashino,474 WEMBLEY HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,BRENT,HAO
Venue ORT
Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH
[IP Data Last Updated 13/12/2012
General Information
Investigating Unit QK - KILBURN
Crime Type B - Beat Crime

Committed On
Reported Date

How Notified

FRIDAY 07/12/2012 02:06
FRIDAY 07/12/2012 02:06
NP - Phone Call to Police

Investigating Officer PC 233833 HAYES 113QK
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Venue

Location Type

JF - Betting Shop

Covered by CCTV Yes

CCTV Options

CE - CCTV Not Recovered By Police

@Details of Investigation

Date and Time 07/12/2012 04:55

Entered By

PC 230588 B HAYES 970QK
1 - Immediate Action

1) CAD 628/07DEC12 at 02:06hours. PC 970QK and PC 603QK attended in
QK23nights.

2) VIW1 had transfered money electronically to the bank account, via her mobile
app. She transfered £110.00

VIW1 then went to the cash point to withdraw this and continue to play in the
betting shop.

She had lost £80.00 of this and called police. Police attended the location and
VIW1 stated that she had not left and the only place the money would be was
within the shop or someone had stolen it.

She could not be sure so via the CCTV, within the shop, it can be seen that
VIW1 drops the money by a machine and a female pointed it out to her. VIW1
picked up some money and not realised it was only part and not the whole
amount.

VIW carried on playing and once she realised the money had gone called police.

The CCTV shows that she dropped the money and picked it up.

Between 02:00 hours and 02:12 hours on CAMERA 5, it is clear that SUSP, only
known as X , picks the money up and leaves the location.

CRIS QK/1919157/12

Classification

S149/74-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam Other Building < £500

Event Date MONDAY 23/07/2012 19:25
Ladbrokes Ltd,416,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9
Venue 6AH
Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH
[IP Data Last Updated 21/09/2012

General Information
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Investigating Unit QK - KILBURN

Crime Type
Committed On
Reported Date
How Notified

B - Beat Crime

MONDAY 23/07/2012 19:25
MONDAY 23/07/2012 19:25
NP - Phone Call to Police

@Details of Investigation

Date and Time 23/07/2012 20:23

Entered By

PC 224886 A SHEPARDSON 971QK
1 - Immediate Action

1. - CAD - 8855/23JUL12. PC Shepardson 971QK and PC Drury 556QK
attended.

2. - VIW 2 works at Ladbrokes (VIW 1). At approx 1925, SUSP 1 has been
playing on one of the machines. SUSP 1 has been losing money and punched
the machine in anger. SUSP 1 has then walked out of Ladbrokes to have a
cigarette. While he has been outisde, VIW 2 has pressed a button from behind
the counter that automatically locked the front door. A few minutes later, SUSP
1 has tried getting back into the shop but found it was locked. VIW 2 informed
SUSP 1 that he was 'barred' from the shop due to his behaviour a few minutes
earlier. SUSP 1 has then started pulling violently at the door, and in the process
the glass panel in the door has cracked causing extensive damage to the door.
SUSP 1 has then ran off. Police arrived and conduted an area search which was
no trace. VIW 2 informed police that SUSP 1 was in the company of approx 6-7
other males at the time, however SUSP 1 was the only one that caused the
damage. VIW 2 explained that there would be CCTV footage of the whole
incident however it takes approx 7-8 days for the CCTV to be downloaded and a
copy produced for police. VIW 2 stated he would recognise SUSP 1 again as he
comes in to the shop on a regular basis. VIW 2 has been advised to phone
police as soon as he sees SUSP 1 again.

CRIS QK/1917946/12

Classification

S008/06-SUBSTANT./ABH & Minor Wounding

Event Date TUESDAY 10/07/2012 21:00

Venue William Hill Bookmakers,202,EALING ROAD,
WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HAO 4QG

Geog Location Unit QK - BRENT BOROUGH

[IP Data Last Updated 05/10/2012

General Information

Investigating Unit QK - KILBURN

B - Beat Crime

Crime Type
Committed On

TUESDAY 10/07/2012 21:00
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Details of Investigation

Date and Time
Entered By

11/07/2012 11:40

PC 232379 J MOORHOUSE 393QK
1 - Immediate Action

1. NO CAD REFERS

VIW states he did not call police at the time of the incident as it all happened
very quickly and he just wanted to go home. He has decided to come to
WEMBLEY Police Station today to report as he feels he should not be having to
look over his shoulder if he wants to return to the VENUE in the future.

2. VIW states yesterday, TUESDAY 10TH JULY 2012 at approximately 2100
hours he went in to the WILLIAM HILL BOOKMAKERS on EALING ROAD
WEMBLEY, by CHICKEN COTTAGE. VIW states he saw his friend in the shop
and he was hungry but had no money so he went and asked if he could have
some money. The friend gave him some of his winnings - about £3 and VIW
went to leave the shop, but as he was by the doorway he heard a male voice of
SUSP1 say "you better leave before i do something". VIW did not know what
SUSP1 meant, as he did not know him and there had not been any trouble
whilst he was in the VENUE. SUSP1 suddenly threw something at VIW,
believed to be some money. SUSP1 then began to jump about on the spot and
said again that VIW needed to leave. VIW was about to leave and states SUSP1
was stood on his right side, and suddenly using his right fist, punched VIW once
in the right side of his face by his cheekbone. One of the other SUSPS,
unknown which one, has then punched VIW in the left side of the face. In total
VIW was punched twice - once in each side. VIW immediately left the VENUE
and began to walk up EALING ROAD towards HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY, and
the SUSPs then ran past him.

CRIS QK/1916417/12

Classification
Event Date

Venue

S125/09-SUBSTANT./Public Order Offence S4A POA 86
SUNDAY 24/06/2012

PADDY POWER,554,HIGH ROAD,
WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2AA

CAD 2689/24JUN12 refers

PC Richardson 427QK and PC Price 747QK in attendance - crew of gk23e.

On Sunday the 24th of June 2012 police were requested to attend the venue, a betting shop,
after a request had been heard on the shop radios for assistance.

On arrival police were told by the VIW1 that they were not required. However, on leaving police
were called back to the same location.
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On entering the location police spoke to the VIW1. He stated that the male had left. He stated that
he had been in the venue when he noticed the Suspect1 losing money on a machine. The
suspect1 became angry and started to spit at the machine. He then threw a chair over before
storming over to the VIW1. He then started to shout at the VIW1 and throw a card reader about.
The VIW1 feared for his safety.

Whilst speaking to police the suspect1 returned. He was aggressive and was immediately
handuffed. At 2030hrs he was arrested by PC427QK and conveyed to QA custody.

CRIS QK/1911221/12

Classification S149/74-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam Other Building < £500
Event Date FRIDAY 27/04/2012 18:45
Venue 576-582,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2AA

VIW 1 states that suspect 1 entered the premises and had been playing on one of the betting
machines inside. He then left at about 1845 hours and on the way out kicked the window causing
it to crack. CCTV exists with a clear image of the suspects face and this should be available from
the 02.05.2012. There are no further suspects.

There are no further suspects to consider. No witnesses have made themselves known to VIW 1

or to Policea s of this tiem. There are no forensics to consider. CCTV at the location does exist
and is available to collect on the above date. There is no further evidence to consider.

[$ICRIS QK/1910552/12

Classification S149/82-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam-Other Prop under £500
THURSDAY 19/04/2012 21:00 to THURSDAY 19/04/2012
Event Date 2125
Ladbrokes Ltd,416,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9
Venue 6AH

Informant states at 2100 hrs on 19/04/12 Suspect, IC1 Albanian Male, came in and smashed
work computer.

Apparently the Male is a part of a group and one of the Males form that group has been banned
from the shop and how the rest are targeting the store and the staff.

Linked CHS 20120417009124

Informant telephoned police stating Albanian males causing nuisance in the Bookies - one male
in the shop and rest outside

Police attended, no offence alleged.
CHS closed

Linked CHS 20120407006191
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Informant called police requesting assistance to escort a customer off the premises; customer

was verbally abusive to staff

Informant called police requesting assistance to escort a customer off the premises; customer

was verbally abusive to staff

Entered By APS 208601 PL LYNCH 502QK
| spoke with wi/2 who has stated that the suspect entered with group and was
late for a manual bet. He was joking with wi/2 who then told the suspect that he
was late in placing the bet but the wi/2 would allow it to go on this one
occasion.The wi/2 then claimed that the suspect became enraged and lashed
out hitting the computer.

There was no visible damage but the wi/2 believed that the sound system was /
has been affected by the force applied and this was as a result of this attack.

CRIS QK/1910267/12

Classification S149/82-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam-Other Prop under £500
Event Date TUESDAY 17/04/2012 20:00
Venue Better,429,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9 7AB

Account: Contact made with the informant ( Mr X manager ) and details of the incident involving
involving a suspect smashing the glass top of a roulette gaming machine in Better Bet, High
Road, Wembley.

12
CRIS QK/1906090/12

Classification S149/75-SUBSTANT./CrimDam-Other Building £500-£5000
Event Date SUNDAY 04/03/2012 18:15 to SUNDAY 04/03/2012 18:29
Venue George Irvines Ltd,509,HIGH ROAD,

WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO 2DH
04/03/2012
19:42
Entered By PC 216070 M SWALWELL 559TX

1 - Immediate Action
CAD 006509/05MAR12

Unit attending BNW21

VIW1 is a member of staff at the venue which is a betting shop. Sus1 was in
the shop using the machines and became enraged when she lost her money.
She began to shout at staff and demanded her money back. When this was
refused she walked to the front of the shop and kicked the front door of the
shop, cracking the glass in the lower half of the door. She has then kicked a
second section of glass, cracking that also. The supect has then been
challenged by a member of staff and she souted at them and then left the
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shop. She got onto a bus that was at the bus stop directly outside the shop
and was detained by Police when they arrived and were directed toward the
suspect by VIWA1

CRIS QK/1932472/11

Classification
Event Date

Venue

Entered By

S125/11-SUBSTANT./Public Order Offence S4 POA 86
SUNDAY 04/12/2011 19:00

Paddy Power,389,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9
6AA

04/12/2011 21:18
PC 228562 M NICHOLSON 967QK

1 - Immediate Action

CAD 7268/04DEC11 attended by QK24L, PC NICHOLSON 967QK and PC
GRAY 882QK.

The victim is a cashier at Paddy Power on Wembley High Road. She was on the
shop floor tidying up when she approached a group of males, some of which
she recognises as regular customers. One of the males, the suspect, is
unknown to the victim and she asked him for ID. He said he didn't have any and
the victim asked him to leave the shop. The victim stated that his friends
laughed at their friend being asked to leave and the suspect did not take well to
this. As a result, he shouted something like 'don't talk to me liike that'.

The victim tried to remonstrate with him, asking him just to leave and he picked
up a metal stool and raised it above his head with both hands and shouted "I'm
gonna lick you in your head" which the victim took to mean 'hit in your head.'
The victim was able to get into the staff area and locked the door. Other people
with the suspect took the stool from him whilst the victim called the police.

Suspect left before police arrival, apparently leaving riding a small silver pedal
cycle

NSPIS CUSTODY

Number
Offences(s)
Date of Arrest

Latest Arrival at
Station

Date of Arrest
Place of Arrest

01QD/8324/11
Public order. other:Sec 4 POA
21/11/2011 21:25

21/11/2011 21:40

21/11/2011 21:25
Paddy Pwoer Harrow Road Wembley
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Pd threatended(Beat the shit out of you and kill you) the victim on 20/11/11
after he was told that he will be banned from the shop and grabbed the victim
threw his phone on the floor. DP retruned to the location today and police were
called.

Circumstances

Crimint URN QKRT00407510

@Report Information

On THURSDAY 17 OCTOBER 2011 at approximately 1830 | was on patrol along WEMBLEY
HIGH ROAD WEMBLEY in full uniform with PCSO 7222 QK when we stopped to speak to the
manager of PADDY POWER BOOKMAKERS WEMBLEY HIGH ROAD

the informant informed us that a problem is starting to occur in the shop again re drugs and
dealing and MALES refusing to leave the store she states that she regularly finds ripped rizla in
the toilets and bits of tobacco on the floor and has males coming into the store for a few minutes
at a time and not betting just coming in to see people and buy drugs

One MALE who the informant made it clear was involved in this was XX who is regularly in the
store and not gambling and continually greeting people and sending them off to meet someone
else to buy drugs

today she asked him to leave the store and he refused but later left after 10 minutes or so he was

wearing a blue quilted jacket today blue jeans he can regularly be seen either in the door way of
the shop or inside the store at the back out of view of the cctv

CRIS QK/1930435/11

Classification S008/06-SUBSTANT./ABH & Minor Wounding

Event Date MONDAY 14/11/2011 19:00 to MONDAY 14/11/2011 19:06
Paddy Power,389,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9

Venue 6AA

. CAD 7662/14NOV11

2. VIW1 is employed at the Ven. She was o/s the Venue when she saw a large group of males
pulling hoods on and then run into the store. Once in the store they caused a disturbance by
knocking over and throwing chairs around. VIW1 called the Police as this was happening. No
persons present were willing to or could provide descriptions of this group except that there was
about 15 young males wearing hoods. VIW2 was sitting at the rear of the shop. VIW2 stated he
did not pay any attention to the group as they entered or during the disturbance. VIW2 then
stated the next thing he knew he was punched by an unknown assailant causing a cut to the right
handside of his nose. VIW2 was unwilling to provide dets to Police and was not happy to hear we
would be sending a letter to his address. Throughout the conversation with Police he was
unwilling to give certain dets and these had to be coaxed out of him. VIW2 kept wanting to leave
and as soon as initial investigations were complete he walked away from Police. VIW2 could
provide no reason for why anyone would want to assault him or as to why he was singled out in
the betting shop. No direction in which the group made off could be given.
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CRIS QK/1929111/11

Classification A149/82-ATTEMPT /Crim Dam-Other Prop under £500
Event Date SATURDAY 15/10/2011 20:30

Bet George,509,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAOQ
Venue 2DH

On Saturday 15th October 2011 gk 8,1 lates was asked to attend Wembley High Road HAO, susp
had called alleging that he had been assaulted outside Sam s Chicken by staff. Pc460gk made
way to location and met susp.

Susp was drunk. He stated that he had been pushed out of the Bet George shop and as a result
he had fallen on his back causing pain.

Susp was asked to remain on scene whilst the officer went into the betting shop to talk to the
staff. viw1 was sat in the shop s booth. Viw1 stated that Susp had been punching one of the
gaming machine screens, when he was challenged Susp called him a black bastard . Apparently
Susp continued to verbally abusive towards Viw1 and repeated stated he wanted to fight him.
Viw1 stated he felt like he was looking for a fight. Viw2 the shop manager then entered the shop
and stated that after they had got Susp out of shop he was repeatedly punching and kicking the
front door shop door in order to get back in. Susp managed to force himself in the shop by the
door and then called viw2 a black bastard . Susp then lashed out at viw2 with his two hands, but
viw2 managed push him back. As a result Susp fell backwards on to the pavement. Susp
repeatedly tried to get back into the shop and stated that he would call the police. Viw1 seemed
upset by the whole situation and stated that Susp just would not leave and that they were
concerned that the situation would escalate. They both stated that they wanted to make a formal
allegation against Susp and were willing to attend court.

17

NSPIS CUSTODY
Number 01QD/7389/11

Arrest

Latest Arrival at
Station

Date of Arrest 15/10/2011 21:30

Place of Arrest Bet George, Wembley High Road

Police called by x alleging assault by staff at betting shop. Staff &
witnesses in shop describe X as getting angry while gambling,

striking gaming machines several times before shouting aggressively
at staff "come on, come on you black ** " repeatedly

31/10/2011 15:01

Circumstances
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CRIS QK/1925998/11

Classification S008/06-SUBSTANT./ABH & Minor Wounding
Event Date SATURDAY 01/10/2011 18:00

Ladbrokes Ltd,416,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HA9
Venue 6AH

CAD 8176/010CT2011
PC DRAKE 479QK
PC HALL 320QK

2. Incident happened at Ladbrokes, Harrow Rd, Wembley. Viw01 states that he had two Albanian
Males come into the shop to give in a better slip to collect some winnings and to put on another
bet. Viw01 told them to wait and few a little and then served sus01 & sus02. After viw01 had
served them, the SUS02 then spat 3 times through the security glass through the small gap and
in the face and on to the shirt of viw01. Sus02 threw a bin lid at viwO1 which bounced off the
security glass.

viw01 asked both sus01 & sus02 to wait by the door and had left the cashier following the two
males. As they left the shop the two males swore at viw-1 calling hima " * & *" vIWO01 followed
both males out the door and sus02 had ran off, in the direction of Wembley central. Sus01, who
was wearing an OLIVE T-SHIRT then grabbed hold of viw01 tightly on his right arm over viw01's
shirt and kicked & punched viw01 to the floor. viw02 witnessed part of the assault and called the
police.

BOTH SUSPECTS KNOW VIWO01 IS THE MANAGER OF LADBROKES

NSPIS CUSTODY

Custody Number 01QD/6705/11

Arrest

Latest Arrival at

Station

Date of Arrest  17/09/2011 18:05

Place of Arrest Ladbrokes Betting Shop, High Road, Wembley, HA0

Male has smashed a gaming machine at the above location, where he
Circumstances  then made off and ran from the manager and Police. Male was caught
and detained. Male is also accused of making threats to the manager

17/09/2011 18:15
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CRIS QK/1923056/11

Reported Date MONDAY 29/08/2011 18:43
How Notified NP - Phone Call to Police
Date and Time 29/08/2011 22:05
Entered By PC 227674 F ELLIS 840QK
1 - Immediate Action
CAD 6984/29AUG11

PC 840qgk and PC 615gk TUSET and SUPT KERSHAW attended.

Police were called to CORALS HIGH ROAD WEMBLEY by the victim who said
the suspect punched him in the face and spat at him after an argument.

The CAD was updated while we were en route to the location stating the
suspect had been on scene but he had now walked out of the BOOKMAKERS
and headed EAST along the HIGH ROAD.

We were given a description of a black male with three quarter length denim
trousers and a black beanie hat. He was seen on the high street and stopped.

When stopped the suspect said he knew we were coming and confirmed he had
had an argument in CORALS.

While another officer spoke to the victim to get an account of the allegation, the
suspect made a significant statement before arrest saying they had stepped up
to each other and shouted at each other, he went on to say he pushed the victim
away. This statement is noted and signed in an EAB.

The allegation of a punch to the head and being spat at was confirmed so the

suspect was arrested by PC 840qgk ELLIS at 1925 hours outside CORALS for
suspicion of Common Assault and cautioned.

CRIS QK/1917827/11

Classification S149/82-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam-Other Prop under £500
Event Date TUESDAY 05/07/2011 22:00

Ladbrokes Ltd,416,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HA9
Venue 6AH

CAD 5537/06jul11 refers.

Suspect was in ladbrokes playing on a machine. It came to closing time and the manager asked
all the customers to leave. All the others left apart from suspect. Manager has again asked him
to stop playing and leave, suspect has then lost on the machine, and has then blamed the
manager for him losing his money and said he should have turned the machine off. The suspect
has then used both hands to pull machine over and it has fallen to the floor. He has then left.

When the manager has tried to empty the machine he has been unable to open it and has found
that the screen no longer works.

The suspect returned the next day and has been abusvie to staff, police have been called and
male stopped and arrested outside (cris 1917831/11 refers.)
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NSPIS CUSTODY

Number 01QD/4718/11
Date of Arrest 06/07/2011 15:00
Place of Arrest Ladbrokes in Wembley High Road

X caused Damage last night to machinery in shop plus returned today and

Circumstances caused a more damage and caused public offence S4

CRIS QK/1914680/11

Classification S008/06-SUBSTANT./ABH & Minor Wounding
Event Date SATURDAY 04/06/2011 18:09 to SATURDAY 04/06/2011 18:09
Gr8 Odds Ltd,558,HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY ,MIDDLESEX,HAO
Venue
2AA
CAD 8248

QK 22L 515QK & 421QK

Call received that inside the bookmakers (Gr8 Odds) that a male had been assualted and
required LAS.

We arrived on scene and LAS B101 were already in attendance; they were with the Victim. The
victim had a bloody nose with blood on his lip and cheek.

The victim stated that whilst he was in the bookmakers he was on his laptop and the suspect
asked if he could use it. The Victim said in a minute; the suspect then called the victim a pussy.
The victim called him a pussy back.

The suspect being a Sri Lankian male about 6'00 tall chubby build with short dark hair a/a 29,
with his right hand clenched his fist and throw a punch connecting with the victims nose causing
the nose to bleed.

The suspect is believed to be a regular in the bookmakers and sometimes goes between this
bookies and Paddy Power a couple of yards up Wembley High Road towards Primark.

The victim refused Hospital treatment.

CCTYV can be obtained from the bookies but not until Moday when they will be able to download
the incident.

24
CRIMINT PLUS - INFORMATION REPORT
Crimint URN QKRT00400225

p007263 Gail STANTON (QK)

Page 32



On Tuesday 17/05/2011, Ms XX, the assistant manager of X Bookmakers, HIGH ROAD,
WEMBLEY, provided an impact statement re ASB of a group of 5 - 15 youths within and around
the shop since February 2011 when she arrived at the premises.

She described behaviour of youths of black, Afghani, Iraqi, Iranian and Somali description
including throwing pens in the shop at the ceiling and each other, inking out the lens on the entry
door security camera, passing what are believed to be drugs to each other and selling them
directly outside in the street, setting off the fire door alarm at the rear of the premises by trying to
force entry and exit, threatening the last 2 assistant managers forcing them to leave their
employment, hiding between the window and the false wall at the front of the store, intimidating
genuine customers using the machines in the bookies by crowding around them, telling them
what number to bet on the roulette and then expecting a cut of the winnings if the customer
receives any winnings. This has led to one act of violence against a male customer who
remonstrated with them and went outside to complain and was assaulted outside.

The asst manager deals with them robustly by removing them from the shop when they are
causing any kind of ASB and can usually manage this without calling police. She states that
there has been a dramatic improvement during the last 4 weeks with some youths not coming
into the shop and those that do behaving much better. She believes that is due to her robust
approach and frequent visits by SNT.

It may also be due to the removal of X and X who have been remanded and are known to be
pivotal to the group of youths causing ASB.

She stated the youth who causes the shop most problems is X, who she stated seemed to be a
part of every group who went to the shop and is banned from the premises as he threatened a
previous employee thus his ban is company wide and permanent. He sometime enters the shop
and it causes her difficulties trying to remove him. She is willing to provide further statements if
required to assist in obtaining an ASB against him. He is XX who is permanently in the HIGH
ROAD during the evenings.

The youths tend to be around the shop between 1700 - 2200 daily. She states thay often have
what she believes is cannabis. She has requested one to leave with a lit spliff of cannabis and
states that others smoke cannabis behind the back of the shop fronts.

CRIS QK/1912349/11

Classification S149/82-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam-Other Prop under £500
Event Date SUNDAY 01/05/2011 20:25

Entered By PC 189443 MD INGHAM 373QK
2 - Scene

Report taken fron CHS 20110503001806 viw not spoken to as NRRR
report taken as the ift has CCTV on the suspect breaking the Games machine,
Report was reported late by the Betting Office

INFT..A CUSTOMER HAS BROKEN ONE OF THE GLOBAL DRAW
MACHINES..THIS

HAPPENED ON 1ST MAY AT 2025... DONT KNOW WHY THE MANAGER
DID NOT REPORT THIS....

From speaking to the security Richard Mullins this suspect is responsible for a
number of criminal damges to betting shops and a previous incident is being
dealt with,

He will E-mail the CCTV footage to the Brent Vido unit

Page 33



CRIS QK/1910892/11

Classification
Event Date

Venue

Entered By

S149/74-SUBSTANT./Crim Dam Other Building < £500
MONDAY 18/04/2011 21:25

Coral Racing Ltd,576-582,HIGH ROAD,
WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HA0 2AA

PC 183497 DJ STRANGE 418QK
1 - Immediate Action

This allegation is recorded by the TIB unit at Wembley after a call back to the
informant re CHS Demand Number 20110418013800.

Cris checked - Not previously reported.

Apparently, a few days prior to this incident, the unknown male suspect had
been causing staff in the shop problems with his behaviour. As a result, he was
banned by them from entering the premises.

On the 18th April at about 21.25hrs, the male was seen walking past the
premises on foot, by staff. When he was outside the main front door, he stopped
and was seen to take a kick at the bottom panel of glass.

This action caused the panel to smash.

The suspect walked away, and made good his escape.
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Viechweg, Dennis

From: Patel, Yogini

Sent: 03 September 2013 16:52

To: Viechweg, Dennis

Subject: FW: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF
PREMISES LICENCE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Attachments: Coral IIP.doc

Dennis,

Can you upload this on the case please.
Kind regards

Yogini Patel

Senior Regulatory Service Manager
Safer Streets

(020) 8937 5262

brent.gov.uk

I am now based at the new Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 OFJ.

From: Nicola.McDonald@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Nicola.McDonald@met.pnn.police.uk]

Sent: 03 September 2013 11:14

To: ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com

Cc: Patel, Yogini; Martin, Simon

Subject: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -
GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear Mr Macgregor

please confirm receipt on this occasion.
Regards

Nicola McDonald

From: McDonald Nicola - QK

Sent: 06 August 2013 13:56

To: ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com

Cc: Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk; Mortimer Nick - QK; Simon.Martin@brent.gov.uk

Subject: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -
GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear Mr Macgregor

In relation to Condition 5, | have spoken to the Licensing Authority and th e y do not appear to have plans for the
premises. Could your client provide plans of the premises including the current window display layout and the
condition wording to refer to that reference of that plan.

It is disappointing to read that your client will not agree condition 15.

What Police request is reasonable considering the increase in operating hours when the late night economy must be
a major consideration in the operation of the premises.

The Safe Bet Alliance is a collaborative initiative whose members include Association of British Bookmakers and
recommends a risk assessment for lone workers and evidence to show lone working at a particular time of day is
safe. Police have not been furnished with a risk assessment with this application.
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Please see the attached document that contains crimes recorded by Police (CRIS) intelligence information (Crimint),
phone calls made to Police 999 system (CAD) and Custody records (arrests) to Betting Shops in High Road Wembley
only, from 1800 hours daily for the previous two years. (This is the period of time since applications were granted for
trading outside the 'ordinary' daily hours)

Regards
Nicola McDonald

From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com]

Sent: 22 July 2013 11:49

To: McDonald Nicola - QK

Subject: RE: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES
LICENCE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear PC McDonald
Thank you for your email.
On the points that you raise;
e Proposed condition 5
Can you please suggest a revised wording to this condition and | will take this up with my clients.
e Proposed condition 15
My clients are not prepared to agree to this condition.
Whether or not other operators have acceded to this condition is a matter for them.
So that we are clear on your position can you please confirm that save for the above, you are content to
agree the schedule of conditions in line with our comments below, where we have indicated that conditions

are either agreed, not agreed or to be amended in line with our suggested wording?

I look forward to hearing from you, and to receiving the requested information as requested should you intend
to pursue your representation, by noon on the 26" July.

Yours sincerely,

Ewen Macgregor
Partner
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP

Direct: +44 (0) 845 415 6647
Mobile: +44 (0) 7718 099 664
Office: +44 (0) 845 415 0000

Follow Bond Dickinson:

&lin

www.bonddickinson.com
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From: Nicola.McDonald@met.police.uk [mailto:Nicola.McDonald@met.police.uk]

Sent: 18 July 2013 14:26

To: Macgregor, Ewen

Subject: RE: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES
LICENCE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear Mr Macgregor

Your letter has been noted and | make the following comments..

The William Hill case was not for extended hours. You indicated that your client wished to trade on an equal
footing as other business competitors in the area, all those that have extended their hours passed the 10pm
closing have got those condition | have requested on the premises licence.

| am happy with the openness of the window display as it stands at the moment. Can you incorporate a
condition that states that?

Regards
Nicola

From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com]

Sent: 17 July 2013 15:57

To: McDonald Nicola - QK

Subject: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES
LICENCE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear PC McDonald

YOUR REFERENCE - 01QK/176/13/157

We refer to your letter of the 18"™ June in which you request a number of additional conditions be
attached to the licence for the above premises as a consequence of the variation application that my
client has submitted.

Whilst our client is unaware of any issues at these premises since it opened on the 9" March 2006
and the need for any additional conditions to be attached to the licence, they do not wish to be
obstructive in this matter and we have set out below the conditions which are agreed and those that

are not.

We would be grateful if you could please confirm that you are content to agree the conditions on this

basis:

1.

CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a good
working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to
police and licensing officers if requested.

This is agreed although we await confirmation that the recordings will be maintained
for 31 days. In the event that the recordings are maintained for 28 days can you please
confirm that the 28 day period is acceptable.

A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises and further cameras
installed to cover the gaming machines.

Agreed.
An overt CCTV monitor to be installed, able to be seen by customers
Agreed.

The premises to install all aspects of Raid Control to the requirement of the Metropolitan
Police Crime Reduction Officer save the requirement to utilise the smoke and dye packs.

Agreed.

The window panes shall not be tinted and no signage or stickers will be attached to the
window area.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

This is not agreed. The interior of the shop already has good visibility from the street
and we are not aware of any issues that this has caused since the premises opened.

The entrance door will only have legally required signage (and opening hours) and this will
not block visibility into the unit at eye level.

Agreed.
The premises to adopt and advertise a ‘challenge 21’ scheme.
Agreed
An incident book shall be kept and made available to the Police and Responsible Authorities.
Agreed.
Signs to be displayed alerting customers:

No alcohol

No smoking

No persons under 18 Years

Persons will be prosecuted for causing criminal damage
Agreed.

A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and maintained.

A "Safe Guard Intruder Alarm" is installed at the shop and Coral agree to maintain this
at these premises.

A fire alarm and smoke detections system will be installed.
Agreed

Toilets shall be checked regularly. Toilet doors remain locked, fitted with a magnetic style
locking device and access given by staff only.

Agreed.
All doors and windows shall remain closed during any licensable activity and where a door is
used for customers to enter or leave the premises the door will be fitted with a self-closing

magnetic locking device that can be operated by-statt-at management's discretion.

This condition is agreed subject to the revised wording above.

The magnetic locking system should be activated and in operation to allow customers entry
from 2100 hours to 0000 hours on any door used by customers

This is not agreed in light of the wording to condition 13 above.
The premises shall be staff by a minimum of two persons from 1800 hours to 0000 hours.
This is not agreed.

We are aware of a previous appeal in relation to Wm Hill where this condition was
challenged on appeal and the challenge was upheld by the Magistrates court.

The Police have indicated in their letter of representation dated the 20" April that the representation is
concerned with all three licensing objectives.

We would repeat our request of the 24™ April in which we asked you to provide to us, by the 1% May,
details of the evidence upon which the police intend to rely in support of their representation.
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In the event that we have not had a response to this email, together with all supporting evidence by
12 noon on Friday 26" July we can confirm that we will be writing to the Licensing Authority
requesting that they determine the application without a hearing, pursuant to s.162 (3) (c), on the
basis that the representation will not influence the authority's determination of the application.

We look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,

Ewen Macgregor
Partner
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP

Direct: +44 (0) 845 415 6647
Mobile: +44 (0) 7718 099 664
Office: +44 (0) 845 415 0000

Follow Bond Dickinson:

(B]in

www.bonddickinson.com

The information in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may be legally privileged and protected by law.
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.uk only is authorised to access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not nicola.mcdonald@met.police.uk, please
notify ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com as soon as possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication or
copying of this communication or attachments is prohibited and may be unlawful.

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission. Bond Dickinson LLP accepts no
liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses and you should carry out your own virus checks before opening any
attachment.

Content of this email which does not relate to the official business of Bond Dickinson LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by it.

This email is sent for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP which is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number
0OC317661. Our registered office is St Ann’s Wharf, 112 Quayside, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 3DX, where a list of members' names is open to
inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of the LLP, or an employee or consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT

registration number is GB123393627.

Bond Dickinson LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch
offenders, prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our
capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and
are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify
the sender and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy
the information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are
monitored to the extent permitted by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by
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monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the
MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with other
employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments cannot be guaranteed. Email
messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of content can still occur
during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those
of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpoliceuk

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of
content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).

Find us at:

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk
Twitter: @metpoliceuk
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Viechweg, Dennis

From: Murray, Gillian

Sent: 16 October 2013 15:17

To: Viechweg, Dennis

Subject: FW: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of Premises Licence

[BD-4A.FID25646469]

For info....
Kind regards

Gillian Murray

Brent Integrated Business Support
(020) 8937 5359
www.brent.gov.uk

| am now based at the Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 OF)

From: Patel, Yogini

Sent: 16 October 2013 13:39

To: 'Macgregor, Ewen'; Murray, Gillian

Subject: RE: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of Premises Licence [BD-4A.FID25646469]

Dear Mr Macgregor,

Nicola McDonald sent you an e-mail on 3rd September which | have copied for ease of reference which was
forwarded to you again because you stated that you had not received it. Are you able to respond to her?

From: McDonald Nicola - QK

Sent: 06 August 2013 13:56

To: ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com

Cc: Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk; Mortimer Nick - QK; Simon.Martin@brent.gov.uk

Subject: CORAL - 576 - 582 HIGH ROAD, WEMBLEY - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE -
GAMBLING ACT 2005 [BD-4A.FID25646469] Dear Mr Macgregor

In relation to Condition 5, | have spoken to the Licensing Authority and th e y do not appear to have plans for the
premises. Could your client provide plans of the premises including the current window display layout and the
condition wording to refer to that reference of that plan.

It is disappointing to read that your client will not agree condition 15.

What Police request is reasonable considering the increase in operating hours when the late night economy must be
a major consideration in the operation of the premises.

The Safe Bet Alliance is a collaborative initiative whose members include Association of British Bookmakers and
recommends a risk assessment for lone workers and evidence to show lone working at a particular time of day is
safe. Police have not been furnished with a risk assessment with this application.

Please see the attached document that contains crimes recorded by Police (CRIS) intelligence information (Crimint),
phone calls made to Police 999 system (CAD) and Custody records (arrests) to Betting Shops in High Road Wembley
only, from 1800 hours daily for the previous two years. (This is the period of time since applications were granted
for trading outside the 'ordinary' daily hours)
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Yogini Patel

Senior Regulatory Service Manager
Safer Streets

(020) 8937 5262

brent.gov.uk

| am now based at the new Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 OF)J.

From: Macgregor, Ewen [mailto:ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com]

Sent: 14 October 2013 12:38

To: Murray, Gillian; Patel, Yogini

Subject: RE: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of Premises Licence [BD-4A.FID25646469]
Importance: High

Good afternoon both

| have not had a response to my email below.

Could you please confirm asap the status of the application below and the likely hearing date.
With best wishes,

Ewen Macgregor

Partner

for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP

Direct: +44 (0) 845 415 6647

Mobile: +44 (0) 7718 099 664

Office: +44 (0) 845 415 0000

Follow Bond Dickinson:

www.bonddickinson.com

NEW LONDON OFFICE
From 2 September 2013 we will be relocating our London offices to 4 More London. To find out more click here

From: Macgregor, Ewen

Sent: 01 October 2013 09:01

To: 'gillian.murray@brent.gov.uk'; 'Yogini.Patel@brent.gov.uk’

Subject: Coral - High Road, Wembley Gambling Act 2005 Variation of Premises Licence
Dear Madam

| refer to the above application which was lodged in March/April earlier this year.

There is one outstanding representation to the application from the police.
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The Gambling Act 2005 requires, that where a hearing is necessary, this should be held within a reasonable time.

It is now 6 months since the application was lodged and to date we have not been given any indication of when this
matter will be heard.

| would be grateful if you could, as a matter of urgency, please confirm when the application will be considered by
your Licensing Sub Committee.

I look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,

Ewen Macgregor
Ewen Macgregor

Partner
for and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP

Direct: +44 (0) 845 415 6647 Mobile: +44 (0) 7718 099 664
Office: +44 (0) 845 415 0000

Follow Bond Dickinson:

www.bonddickinson.com

<br />

<br />
<font color="#99CC00" size="2"><b> Please consider the environment! Do you need to print this email?</b></font>
<p> </p><hr /> <p> <font color="#666666" size="1"> The information in this e-mail and any attachments is
confidential and may be legally privileged and protected by law. yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk only is authorised to
access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not yogini.patel@brent.gov.uk, please notify
ewen.macgregor@bonddickinson.com as soon as possible and delete any copies. Unauthorised use, dissemination,
distribution, publication or copying of this communication or attachments is prohibited and may be unlawful.<br />
Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission.
Bond Dickinson LLP accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses and you
should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment.<br /> Content of this email which does not
relate to the official business of Bond Dickinson LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by it.<br /> This email is sent for
and on behalf of Bond Dickinson LLP which is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under
number OC317661. Our registered office is St Ann’s Wharf, 112 Quayside, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 3DX, where a
list of members' names is open to inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of the LLP, or an
employee or consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT registration number is GB123393627.<br /> Bond
Dickinson LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority.
</font>
</p>
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Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for New Premises Licence

1. The Application

Name of Applicant:

Lloyd Tate

Name & Address of Premises:

Lloyds Groceries 104 Craven Park Road

Applicants Agent:

N/A

The application is for a new premises licence:

1 To supply alcohol from:

12.00 hours to 22.00 hours Monday to Sunday

2. Background

None

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

See page 13 of the application.

4. Relevant Representations

Metropolitan Police

5. Interested Parties
None
6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos: 7.2 8.1 -8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant
representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act

itself.
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8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations,
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on
the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the
premises and residents and persons working in the area.

8.4  Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and
characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

Associated Papers

A. Copy of Application Form

B. Copy of Resident Objection
C. Location map
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SCHEDULE 2 regulation 10

NEW PREMISES LICENCE
APPLICATION FORM

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe............. R - S
............................................................................... apply for a premises licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the
premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

[0z (CRAVEN \Q\?&\A

Sl r & SD EN

Post town ’ Post code =
LorDoON NLIO R
Telephone number of premises (if any) 00L& 965 954 ¢
Non-domestic rateable value of premises e
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Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick v Yes
please complete section (A)

a) An individual or individuals®
b) a person other than an individual*
i. as a limited company O please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership OJ please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or O please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) 0 please complete section (B)
c) a recognised club ] please complete section (B)
d) a charity O please complete section (B)
e) the proprietor of an educational establishment O please complete section (B)
f) a health service body O please complete section (B)
9) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care Standards Act [ ] please complete section (B)
2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales
ga) A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health O please complete section (B)
and Social Care Act 2008 (within the meaning of that Part) in an
independent hospital in England
h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales O please complete section (B)
* |f you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:
Please tick v Yes
- | am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the Q\

premises for licensable activities; or

- | am making the application pursuant to a
o Statutory function or

o A function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

Mr _u\ Mrs ] Miss _H_

Surname

/Al 72

| am 18 years old or over

O]
O

Other title ]
(for example, Rev)

Z_m_H_

First names

210V

Please tick v Yes

[

Current postal
address

if different from
premises address

oy CogviaE~ 7K
W ESDEN
LeO~SD O

Post Town

NSO &Q =2

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

OR0O8 965 TS5 4

E-mail address (optional)

Jacobarba @ Yaroco  Co K
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Surname

I am 18 years old or over

Ms ] Other title
(for example, Rev) ]

First names

Please tick v Yes

[

Current postal
address

if different from
premises address

Post Town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any registered
number. In case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give the name and

address of each party concerned.

Name

Address

Registered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)
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Part 3 Operating Schedule

Day Month Year

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when
do you want it to end?

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please
state the number expected to attend

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
P N“m\(\\:mnm\.u 5 7 COorrrrunis 7Y GROCELY S~NOP LINICH

1S ARPES NG ol oK SAseE OF RLCONO L
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Please tick v Yes

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of requlated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Uoo0oooogag

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)
j) dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)
k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j) (if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

I%D oo

Sale of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors or | Indoors

Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please read
lease read guidance note 6) | guidance note 2). Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun
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Films Will the performance of films take place indoors or Indoors

Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please read

(please read guidance note 6) guidance note 2). Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read guidance
note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the exhibition

1 of films at different times to those listed in the column on the left

Sat

Sun

C

Indoor sporting events Please give further details (please read guidance note 3)

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please read guidance
note 4)

Tue

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for indoor
sporting events at different times to those listed in the column on the left

Fri

Sat

Sun
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D

Boxing or wrestling
entertainment

Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take place | Indoors
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please

Standard days and timings | read guidance note 2). Outdoors

please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling entertainment

E— guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for boxing or
wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the

Sat

Sun

E

Live Music Will the performance of live music take place Indoors

Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both - please tick [v] (please Outdoors

(please read guidance note 6) | read guidance note 2)

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music
guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

Sat

Sun
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F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place Indoors

Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please Outdoors

please read guidance note 6) | read guidance note 2)

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music (please read guidance
note 4)

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

G

Performances of dance

Will the performance of dance take place indoors or | Indoors

outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please read

Standard days and timings )
(please read guidance note 6) | guidance note 2). Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance
guidance note 4)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
erformance of dance at different times to those listed in the column on the
Sat
Sun
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Anything of a similar
description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g)

Please give a description of the activities you will be providing

Standard days and timings —
(please read guidance note 6) naoors
Qutdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for msnozm_s_:m:n of a similar description to that
falling within (e
Thur
Fri Non mﬁ:nma zam: S. <<_._o_.m ou intend to use n_._o _.mBmmom for the
Sat guidance note 5)
Sun

Provision of facilities for
making music

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for making music you will be
providing

Will this entertainment take place indoors or outdoors | Indoors

lease read guidance note 2).

Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for making music
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for provision of
facilities for making music at different times to those listed in the column on

Sat

Sun
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J

Provision of facilities for | Will the facilities for dancing be indoors or outdoors | Indoors

dancing or both — please tick [v] (see guidance note 2).

Standard days and timings (please Outdoors

read guidance note 6)

Both

Day Start Finish

Mon Please give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be providin

Tue

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities (please read
guidance note 4)

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
of facilities for dancing at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

K

Provision of facilities for

entertainment of a providing

similar description to

that falling within (i) or

emu g wit A v Will the o:»mnm_:q:m:” facility be indoors or outdoors Indoors

Standard days and timings Outdoors

(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision o* facilities for entertainment of
a similar description to that falling within (i

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
o* facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or

at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
Sat read quidance note 5
Sun
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L

Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take Indoors
Standard days and timings place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] Outdoors
(please read guidance note 6) _| (please read guidance note 2).

Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue

Wed

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

M

m:_o_o_< of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the premises

(please read guidance

Standard days and timings

note 6)

Pl ick box v d guid t
(Please tick box v') (please read guidance note 7) OFf the premises

Day Start Finish Both

Mon 2:00 yole,
e 223 0¢ -| read guidance note 4

Tue (2:00 | 22100

Wed /200 | az:oo Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the su ly of
Ea alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list

(please read guidance note 5)

Thur 1ol S C0D AR - O0

Fri 1I2:00 | 22:00

Sat i2:00 | 22100

Sun i@rco | 22100
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State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor

N \w\\U\\\\\ C A 770~ s~/ \.‘N\Q“\&\Mzﬁm

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)

O

State any seasonal variation

Hours premises are

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon o o | 2300

Tue 0800 | 23:00

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the

Wed 08:00 | 230D

Thur 200 2300

all 0% 00 | &2 00

Sat 0g-c0 | 23:to

Sun o200 | 2300
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P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

En el TiAT CCTV S Arrrzd For TNE SALETY OF TNE PUSIC
NS C TWNAT SECLITY 1S ON THE PRETISES o

NoOK NG WiTH T PoriCE AND OTNEE INVOLVED BODIES

ACTING ACCCEDING To THE R0O3, ACT

INSTA e 1 G ADEQUATE WIGHTING

WORKING (i TN THNE DISPECSHL PonCy AND ENVIRUMENTAL HEALTH

ENSGRISG s HRE CHECIKED AND ALCONDA IS NOT SOLP TO
NYonSe UNDERAGE

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

STALE T2 AINING

CCTV INSTALLED

SECURITY o HREMISES
ADEQUATE  bIGNTI NG £ T7ED

c) Public safety

QRCUCITY ON THE PLEMISES

WeliNG WiTN TiE PortCeE

WorkanG Wi INE CoruniTy/

FiTri~nG CCTV CAMERAS

ESOR NG TUAT TNE PLELLC (& NOT POT AT HARLT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

DispPee SAC PortcyY

WOPKING WITN TNE \Qoimrm AND COMAUNITY
CCTv i STACLED

SECLLLITY O PREMISES

e) The protection of children from harm

woeking WITN CranDd SuppoT AGesNCiEes

Cuau endge A AND 25

CHECK NG 1D To ENSURE ALCoNOL 1S NOT SO To UNDEZ AGE
SCeueiTy PreseNcE

ENSORING CHILDZEN 1S NOT EXPOSED T ALcor oL
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Checklist Please tick v Yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
* | have enclosed the plan of the premises — see enclosed information leaflet

= I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

= I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable

* lunderstand that | must now advertise my application — see enclosed information leaflet

®* lunderstand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

000 o oy

ITIS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read guidance note 11). If
signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Capacity ........ KL 1T AN A. LRttt et

d d
For joint applications signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent. (Please
read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town Post code

Telephone number

E-mail address (optional)
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Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and
any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your
application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption
of these off-supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity

to the premises.

2. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors may
include a tent.

3. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer months.

5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular
day ie Christmas Eve.

6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (eg 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on, if you wish
people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please tick off. if
you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use
of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether
you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or
semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must sign
the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Data Protection: The London Borough of Brent will use this information for the purposes of The Licensing Act 2003 and related
purposes. Any member of the public may examine the application form on request. In addition, this information may be disclosed to
the Police, The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority, relevant ward Councillors and other Council departments.

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end may use the information you have provided

on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share this information with law enforcement agencies and other
bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for these purposes.
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Please return the completed form and accompanying documents listed in the checklist on

page 14 to:-

Health, Safety and Licensing Dept
Brent Council

Brent House, 3™ Floor East
349-357 High Road

Wembley,

Middlesex

HA9 6EP

® 0208937 5359

Cheques should be crossed and made payable to London Borough of Brent.

Please follow the instructions in the checklist on
the responsible authorities. Contact details shown below:

Chief Officer of Police

Brent Licensing Department
Wembley Police Station
603 Harrow Road

Wembley

Middlesex

HAO 2HH

Tel: 020 8733 3206

Environmental Health Department
Brent Council

Brent House

349-357 High Road

Wembley

Middlesex

HA9 6EP

Tel: 020 8937 5252

Area Planning Service
Brent Council

Brent House

349-357 High Road
Wembley

Middlesex

HA9 6EP

Tel: 020 8937 5210

Fax: 020 8937 5357

North West Area 1
London Fire Brigade
169 Union Street
London

SE1 0OLL

Tel: 020 8555 1200 x38778

Children's Services
Brent Council
Chesterfield House
9 Park Lane
Wembley

HA9 7RJ

Public Safety Team
Brent Council

Brent House

3" Floor East
349-357 High Road
Wembley, Middlesex
HA9 6EP

Tel: 020 8937 5359

Email: hsl@brent.gov.uk

page 14 to submit the relevant copies to

Trading Standards
Brent Council
Quality House

249 Willesden Lane
London

NW2 5JH

Tel: 020 8937 5555

Official Use Only. Fee O
Advertising

Planx2 0O
d

DPS Consent (if applicable) [
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DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
CONSENT FORM

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

If you are completing this form by hand please use black ink and write legibly in block capitals.

[full name of prospective premises supervisor] of ..... Q m . M?\‘hv_m..m .. OOCNJJ\ ............................
........................................................ ISYVAgN NN SNTD I A= 7D W
L T R NI LoD HAT. QA

(o312} [home address of prospective premises supervisor] hereby confirm that | give my

consent to be specified as the designated premises supervisor in relation to the application for

.................... Z MTLMUNNN\W\\_MH\ =.. P.\Dm_/,\.m m ..... [type of application eg, grant of new licence /
vary of DPS]bY ................. N.l\ﬂvvx@...ﬂ‘ln‘l\\r\m. ................................................................
............................................................................................................... [name of applicant]
relating to premises liCeNnCe .............ccoevvueeeeeeeeees [number of existing licence, if any]
(o) R Nﬂvb?nxgz\mZﬂm«Nh. ..............................................................
............................. FIARIAZSINEN e
............................................. NI B R
.............................................................. [name and address of premises to which the application relates]
and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made by
...................................... L. \O/\U\U\&ﬂm\ [name of applicant]
concerning the supply of alcohol at ........! t Ofrﬁ\\m‘\?\mz . mmvm.\ﬁ‘ ..........................
............................................................... HARLESDEN oo
........................................................................... NGO QS
........................................................... [name and address of premises to which application relates].
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| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details

of which | set out below.

Personal licence number - \W&\ﬁ:\\\‘\%\/\ . 7o GRESS [insert, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority .......... SO PSP PN vereene

..... e tiiiisiisstssssessssessessssssesesennsnness [INSEIt NA@MeE and address and telephone number of personal licence
issuing authority, if any]

Signed

Name
(please print)

Date

Data Protection: The London Borough of Brent will use this information for the purposes of The Licensing
Act 2003 and related purposes. Any member of the public may examine the application form on request. In
addition, this information may be disclosed to the Police, The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority,
relevant ward Councillors and other Council departments.

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end may use the
information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share this
information with law enforcement agencies and other bodies responsible for auditing or administering public
funds for these purposes.

Please return the completed form to:-

Health, Safety and Licensing Dept
Brent Council

Brent House, 3" Floor East
349-357 High Road

Wembley

Middlesex

HAS 6EP

® 02089375359 Fax: 020 8937 5357 Email: hsi@brent.gov.uk
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GEST GAR NONE
METROPOLITAN :
20 POLICE Working together for a safer London S B

TERRITORIAL POLICING

Brent Borough
Licensing Department

The Licensing Officer

Health Safety and Licensing Wembley Police Station
London Borough of Brent 603 Harrow Road

PO Box 411 Wembley

Brent House HAO 2HH

349/357 High Road Tel: 020 8733 3206
Wembley Fx: 020 8733 3101

HA9 6EP Email:

nicola.mcdonald@met.police.uk
www.met.police.uk
Your ref:

Our ref: 01QK/182/12/157
15th May 2012

Police Representation to the Application for a Premises Licence at
Lloyds Groceries, 104 Craven Park, NW10 8QE.

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to
make representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is
detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below.

| am of the opinion that the risk to the objectives can be mitigated by removing
the requested variations or attaching conditions to the Licence as shown
below.

If these conditions were accepted in full | would withdraw my representation.
Officer: Nicola McDonald

PC 157QKLicensing Constable
An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’
under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made for a premises licence under section 17 of the Act.
The Police representations are primarily concerned with crime and disorder.

Police require the following points to be included in the operating schedule or
added as conditions on the premises licence.

Personal Licence Holder

The sale of alcohol to drunken people and children is a major cause of concern to
police and highlighted in the Governments Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy. Off
Licences are particularly open to these sales receiving little supervision or visits from
the responsible authorities. Those who sell alcohol should be fully aware of the
legislation and issues around alcohol and should be fully trained to a national
standard.
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Members of staff who have formally been given authority should be fluent in English
in order to properly conduct the sale of alcohol and more importantly to refuse the
sale if so required.

Closed Circuit Television (CCTV)

Good quality CCTV is essential as a deterrent for the prevention of crime and the

detection of offenders. It allows for both covert and overt monitoring of the premises.

With proper signage, this reassures both staff and clientele, that this is a safe

environment where illegal activities are not tolerated.

Closed circuit television cameras and recorders of an agreed image standard will be
installed at locations on the premises and in accordance with advice from the
Police.

All cameras and recording equipment will be installed and maintained in accordance

with Home Office Guidance and the manufacturers instructions and will be fully

operational when the premises are open to the public.

Notices shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises, and in prominent
positions throughout the premises, advising that CCTV is in operation.

Operating Hours to be displayed on Premises

A notice displaying the opening hours, the type of licensing activity and licence
conditions should be clearly displayed and visible to anyone outside the premises.
This may be incorporated in the summary of the licence, which must be displayed, or
take the form of a separate item.

Likewise the name of the Designated Premises Supervisor (D.P.S.) if required
should be similarly displayed.

This will allow the Police and other responsible authorities to readily identify the
licence details. Clearly displayed opening hours will also reduce any confusion for
customers prior to entering the premises and possible conflict when the premises
close/stop selling alcohol.

A Summary of the Premises Licence will be displayed at each public entrance to the
premises.

High Strength alcoholic drinks

Street drinkers and drunkenness is a major cause for concern in Brent. It is proven
that high strength but cheap lagers, beers and cider contribute to the problem. If the
premise does not stock these cheap high strength drinks (above 5.5% ABV) then the
problem will be lessened or displaced. All Off Licenses in the area will be required to
stop stocking these High strength drinks as they vary or come to review.

Security Measures

The following measures are proven to improve the security of your shop premises.
The floor area in front of the counter must be kept clear of any objects that could be
used as a step to attack staff. Behind the counter the floor area should be raised 15
centimetres.

The premises must be protected by a monitored Intruder Alarm system including a
panic button immediately accessible near the till.

The till/'s should be secured from being lifted or moved. There shall be a door where
access to the till area begins.

The window of the premises shall be kept clear of signage and advertising.
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Spirits, Champagne and other similar valued goods should be displayed behind the
counter. All alcohol within the shop should be displayed within the direct sight of the
till operator and not obscured by other shelving etc.

Clear visible access in to the premises from the street
A clear visible and unobstructed internal view of the premises will be afforded at all
times. This will discourage individuals using the premises for criminal activity.

The conditions that Police require to be added to the Premises Licence are
listed below:

A sign stating “No proof of age — No sale” shall be displayed at the point of
sale.

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to.

A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all
times.

A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable
activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to
the premises.

A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and
maintained.

CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall
be made available to police and authorised Officers from Brent Council

A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises.
No high strength beers, lagers, and ciders above 5.5% ABV shall be stocked.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for
inspection on request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police,
which will record the following:

a) all crimes reported to the venue

b) all ejections of patrons

¢) any complaints received

d) any incidents of disorder

e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning
equipment

(g9) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

Py

The following crime prevention measures be implemented:

A time delay safe with deposit slot and anti fishing mechanisms must
be used at the counter till area

Regular robbery awareness and cash minimisation training given to all
staff
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A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises
and supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale
of alcohol.

Outside of the hours authorised for the sale of alcohol, all alcohol within the

trading area is to be secured behind locked grills, locked screens or locked
cabinet doors so as to prevent access to the alcohol by customers or staff.

Yours sincerely

Nicola McDonald PC 157QK Licensing Constable
Brent Police
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Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application to Review a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Nicola McDonald (Police)

Name & Address of Premises: Westcoast Restaurant and Bar 236 High Street Harlesden
NW10 4TD

Applicants Agent: N/A

1. Application
The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Westcoast Ltd. The premises
are known as Westcoast Restaurant and Bar 236 High Street Harlesden NW10 4TD

2. Grounds for Review
The grounds for review are the prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder,
protection of children from harm and public safety. The full grounds can be found on pages
3-5 of the application and in the supporting letters.

3. Relevant Representations

Representation has been received from the London Fire Brigade and the Police

4, Background

None

5. Associated Papers

Copy of Review Application

London Fire Brigade representation
Licensing Representation

Location Map

O w>
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Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Nicola McDonald on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Brent

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below {delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details -

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description -

Westcoast Restaurant & Bar

236 High Street

Harlesden

Post town London Post code {if known) NW104TD

Name of premisesllicence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known) '
Westcoast Ltd

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
166905

Part 2 - Applicant details
I am

Please tick yes
1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises ]

b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

OO O

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises
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- 2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) bélow) R

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [
below)

(A} DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable}
Please tick
M [ Mrs [] Miss [ ] Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over H

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
{optional)

{B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number {if any)

E-mail address (optional)
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(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Nicola McDonald

Police Constable 157QK
Brent Police

Wembley Police Station
603 Harrow Road
Wembley

Middlesex

HAO2HH

Telephone number (if any)
020 8733 3206

E-mail address (optional)
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes
1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety ' X
3) the prevention of public nuisance &
4) the protection of children from harm B4

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

The premises license for Westcoast Restaurant and Bar has been reviewed
previously and at the hearing on 26th November 2009 the licensing Sub Committee
removed regulated entertainment-recorded music from the licence. Therefore the
venue is licensed to supply alcchol to be consumed ON the premises from 9am to
11pm and close to the public at 11.30pm daily. The designated premises supervisor
is Leticia Kusah.

Since May 2010 the venue has come to Police notice for the following breaches of
licensing legislation and criminal offences that have been committed at the premises:

9th May 2010 unauthorised licensable activities at 0045 hours supply of alcohol and
entertainment. ‘

9th May 2010 Engaging in licensable conduct without a non front line Security
Industry Authority licence Section 3(1)] Private Security Industry Act 2001

2nd Nov 2010 Cris 1929273/10 Theft of a mobile phone from a handbag

21st Dec 2010 Cris 1933323/10 Theft of mobile phone '

1st Jan 2011 Cris 1901274/11 Theft of mobile phone

25th Sept 2011 Cris 1925451/11 Assault Actual bodily harm

31st Dec 2011 Cris 1900017/12 Stabbing Grievous bodily harm

27th July 2012 Cris 1920801/12 Burglary

Failure to provide CCTV footage breaching premises licence condition 2 during
October 2011, January 2012, March 2012.

Failure to maintain fire fighting equipment breaching condition 3 of the premises
licence in February 2012 '

Exceeding the capacity limit of the premises licence breaching condition number 4 in
February 2012
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The following offences were committed on the venue by the designated premises
supervisor's son, Ben Kusah, whilst in the role of bar manager

1st Aug 2012 Cris 1919997/12 Assault Actual bodily harm

30th Aug 2012 Cris 1922740/12 Possesion of controlled drug with intent to supply
11th Oct 2012 Cris 1926329/12 Assault with intent to resist arrest

11th Oct 2012 Cris 1926335/12 Possession of a controlled drug

11th Oct 2012 Cris 1926335/12 Possession of a dog that is dangerously out of
control. :

7th Dec 2012 A pitbull style dog behind the bar in the venue seized under the
Dangerous Dogs Act

7th Dec 2012 Cris 1931585/12 Possesion of controlled drug with intent to supply

This venue has a history of operating in a manner detrimental to the licensing
objectives. The risks associated with this venue are immense if the premises are
allowed to continue operating in such an irresponsible way.
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Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

See my attached statement
The peak aclivity fire inspection report can be provided as can statements from
London Borough of Brent Licensing enforcement officer and crime reports refered to.

Police reserve the right to give evidence on any further incidents of crime and
disorder which may take place at, or in the vicinity of the premises, between the
service of this application and the hearing and/or during the time allowed for any

appeal proceedings.
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Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before 1]

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

[1]5]o]1[2]0]1]3]

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them
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Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements O]
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS |
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent

(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signatﬁre J} \ . o -
R R R IR IR IR ...I. - . DR R S L I T T R TR T I A R R R R R R R R

Capacity  Licensing Constable on behalf of the Chief Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional) :

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.
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' RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT

ClJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of NicolaMcDonald......................ocoeiene. URN:

Age if under 18 Qver18........... (il over 18 insent “over 18') Occupation: Police Constable......................

This statement (consisting of: .... 4...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and [
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable (o prosecution if [ have wilfully stated anything in it
which [ know to be false, or do ngtibelieve to be true.

Signature: \U ................. FCJW ........ Date: 11th January 2013

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded {supply witness details on rear)

I am a Police Constable of 22 years experience, the fast 16 years | have worked on the London
Borough of Brent, since 2005 | have been attached to the licensing unit for the borough. | have been
" authorised via a delegated authority to represent the Borough Commander for the London Borough of

Brent and for the Commissioner of fhe Metropolitan Police Service to act on licensing matters.

One of the premises | supervise is Westcoast, 236 High Street, Harlesden, NW10.4TD. This restaurant
is situated over three floors, ground floor, mezzanine and basement. There are two bars on the
premises one on the ground floor and the second in the basement. The premises licence was reviewed
in November 2009 and entertainment was removed from the authorisation. The premises licence
permits supply of alcohol daily from 0900 hours to 2300 hours. The premises are open to the public
daily from 0900 hours to 2330 hours.

On 9th May 2010 | was on duty in plain clothes in company with PS Adrian Adolphus, we were
conducting late night licensing visits around Brent. We were listening to the pirate radio station
‘Unique’ in our vehicle and heard an advertisement for the ‘Westcoast Launch Party’ featuring DJ Miss
Moneypenny with free entry before 1AM, £5 afterwards. | was not aware of a temporary event notice to
cover this party for entertainment and alcohol sales after 2300 hours.

At 0045 hours we pulled up in High Street Harlesden near Westcoast. | watched a steady stream of
customers, mainly female arriving in private vehicles and taxis and entering the venue. As |
approached Westcoast on foot | could see approximately 20 customers through the window on the
ground floor. Such parties with music and dancing usually take place in the basement area. |
introduced myself to two door supervisors | identified outside the front of the venue. They were

Signature: \J(J Bhereth Srr A

[2006/07(1): MG 11(T)] ‘ RESTRICTED (when complete)
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RESTRICTED (when completed)

Continuation of Statement of  NICOIA MEDONAIA .. ... e eeee e aae e e e e e e eaateeaneeeenn

displaying their security industry badges and gave their names as Nadine Watson and Paul Kidd. They
informed me they were working at the club until 5AM and were employed by the owner of the venue
Leticia Kusah. She is not authorised to do this as she does not hold a non-front line security badge.
Both Leticia and her mother came {o speak with me. They said they were financially struggling and
needed to pay the bills and to give her a chance. | explained a temporary event notice had not been
received for this party and that to continue licensable activities without an authority was committing an
offence under the Licensing Act 2003. | then left the premises and contacted Brent CCTV and
requested they monitor activities at the venue. On 11th May 2010 | attended Brent CCTV Control room
and viewed footage from outside Westcoast on 9th May 2010 and saw the customers were still leaving
at 0300 hours.

On Saturday 25th February 2012 | was on duty in full uniform in company with Council Licensing
enforcement officer Susana Figueiredo and Clive Vincent, Fire Safety Officer for the London Fire
Brigade. At 2230 hours we attended Wesltcoast, to conduct a joint partnership licensed premises visit.
As we walked towards the main entrance on the ground floor | noticed the footpath outside was quite
busy with people chatting. As we entered the premise we were immediately surrounded by black adult
females sucking their teeth and asking what we wantéd and what power we had to be on the premises.
Their manner was very intimidating. There was loud dance music playing through speakers. |
squeezed towards the bar and noticed Ms Fatima Cotay standing there. She is the mother of the
designated premises supervisor. The DPS was not present but had left her son, Ben Kusah, to
manage the venue. She recognised me and | introduced her to my colleagues and explained that we
would be conducting a licensing inspection. As word spread that a Police Officer was at the venue the
ground floor filled with persons coming up the stairs from the mezzanine and basement levels. |
noticed that the maijority of ‘party-goers’ were juveniles. Ms Cotay explained that the premises had
been privately booked for a teenage birthday party. | asked how many persons were on the premises,
but she had no idea. Alcohol was being sold. Ms Cotay was providing food on the mezzanine level
and soft drinks for the children. There were no door supervisors.

During the inspection of the three floors it became very obvious that the premises were well over the
capacity of 90. | counted 60 children in the basement alone, the basement capacity is 40 only. There
were approximately 40 persons on the ground floor and 20 in the mezzanine.

In the basement there were no lights illuminated, just a smali selection of coloured lights near the DJ's
equipment. In the basement | examined the rear fire exit with the fire officer and discovered it had no
signage, there was no emergency lighting and the door was locked. If an emergency had occurred in
the premises the only means of escape was back up two narrow flights of stairs to the main ground

Signature: ..../C'.{.%gnamre wimessed by: e,
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_ age 3 o

Continuation of Statement of  NICOIA N e ONMAI ... oo eree e e ea e et e e e e e aeae e e e e e e enme e

floor entrance door. Ben Kusah went to find the key to unlock the door and we discovered upon
opening the door the external escape means were blocked by rubbish and a steel drum BBQ. The
basement smoke detector head had been removed but the fault was not showing on the alarm panel
which indicates the fire detection system was not functioning. | noticed the basement toilets smelt of
cigarette smoke and cannabis, there was cigarette butts in the toilet. The cannabis smell was stronger
in the kitchen area where | found two older youths extinguishing a cigarette. As | went through the
kitchen | noticed a moped parked, leaning towards the food preparation surface. There were several
beer bottles on the floor. The fire officer asked Ben Kusah for the fire risk assessment, he was unable
to provide one and from his response was unaware what it was. He also asked to see the emergency
evacuation plan and staff training records, but none were produced. The young persons in the
basement were unsupervised in a totally unsafe environment. The premises were packed so tight with
teenagers it would have been impossible to supervise the premises efficiently and prevent any children
under 18 years of age consuming alcohol. During our basement inspection the DJ had turned the
music off and put the lights on, this was making the adults on the mezzanine and ground floor levels
more angry, shouting at us, that we were spoiling the party. At no point did Ms Cotay or Ben Kusah try
to calm the patrons down. Their lacklustre response gave the impression we were ruining the night.
They did not appear to appreciate the severity of situation. Making a dynamic risk assessment for my
colleague’s safety, | quickly advised Ms Cotay and Ben Kusah that the party must finish, that the
premises were not licensed for music and dancing, that the premises license conditions had been
breached and it was unsafe.

On 14th March 2012 | had a conversation with the DPS in regard to the visit on 25th February. She
was advised to make necessary fire safety improvements and operate the premises in accordance with
the premises licence. | requested a copy of the CCTV footage from 2230 - midnight on 25th February.
Leticia agreed to get that to me. | have never received the footage contravening condition 2 of the
premises licence.

On 13th August 2012 the DPS submitted a temporary event notice for Notting Hill Carnival weekend.
Brent Police Licensing made representations to the notice and at a Licensing Hearing the sub-
committee issued a counter notice. After the hearing the DPS told me should could not continue
opening the premises at a loss and whilst out completing late night licensing patrols | have not seen the
premises open to the public.

Since the Notting Hill Carnival weekend Brent Police, in response to allegations of drug dealing at
Westcoast executed a search warrant. On 30th August 2012 Ben Kusah was arrested for possession
of controlled drugs with intent to supply. A large amount of cannabis resin was found at Westcoast.
(Cris 1922740 refers and can be provided)

Signature: Signature witnessed by et reresea e ee e aetbtee et raeaannseanra snntenanes
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Continuation of Statement of NICOIAMCDONAID ...........ccoeoovrieeiieeee ettt e e ee e e beereeereerae et e e eeeesrre s

In October 2012 Ben Kusah was arrested at Westcoast again, on this occasion he attempted to resist
arrest and assaulted a Police officer.

On 7th December 2012 at 1520 hours Police executed another search warrant obtained from the
Magistrates under the misuse of drugs act for Westcoast and the residential premises above. On this
occasion both the DPS’s Son Ben Kusah, (his girl friend Naomi West) and her mother Lynda Kusah
were all in Westcoast. No drugs were found in the venue. Police Officers had to force entry to the
residential premises above Westcoast as the Kusah's could not find the chubb key. A bag containing
herbal cannabis was found in the flat. West was arrested for possession with intent to supply cannabis.
When Ben Kusah was searched a Chubb key was found upon his person. This key was for the door to
the residential flats above. (Cris 1931585 refers and can be provided)

Since October 2012 | have not seen the premises open and | have not had any contact from the DPS.
The evidence above, highlights that this premise is being run unprofessionally and as such is
detrimental to the licensing objectives. Intelligeﬁce indicates the premises had become a known venue
for the sale of illegal drugs resulting in the Magistrates issuing the search warrants. The premises
Licence holder and DPS Leticia Kusah still has ownership of the venue and during a recent licensing
operation (7th December 12) members of the family were still residing above the venue and socialising
in it. It is possible that they will attempt to open the premises, with such disregard for the law and

/ )
C/(

Signature: \U\ ........ﬂcm(é}%é%ignamre witnessed by: e
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Witness contact details

LG L (L= Vs o | =1 O VSO RU USSR
.......................................................................................................................................................... Postcode:
Home telephone number . Work telephone number ...
Mobile/pager number Email address: ...
Preferred means of contact: ..o ...................................................................................................
Male/ Female (delcte as applicable) Date and place of birth: oo e
Former name:  .....ccciviinnesice e Ethnicity Code (16+1): .o, Religion/belief: ...,
Dates of witness BON-AVAUADILEY cooveeriee ettt st e bbb s res s s b s bbb e anRe s hr e reees

Witness care
a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court? No. [f *No’, include reason(s) on MG&6.

b) What can be done to ensure attendance?

c) Does the witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
No. If ‘“Yes’ submit MG2 with file.

d) Does the witness have any specific care needs? No. If “Yes’ what are they? (Disability. healthcare. childcare. transport. . language difficulties,
visually impaired. restricted mobility or other concerns?)

Witness Consent (for witness completion)
a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has Yes No
been explained to me

b) I have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet Yes No

c) I have been given the leaflet ‘Giving a witness statement to police — what happens next?”  Yes No

d) I consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation to this matier: Yes No N/A
{obiained in accordance with local practice)

9] [ consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed to the defence: Yes No N/A

D I consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings e.g. child Yes No

care proceedings, CICA

2) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so they can offer
help and support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services:

Signature of WIlNESS: e e Print mame: e
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: ..., Print name: ...
Address and telephone number if different from @boVe: ..o b s e
Statement taken by {print name): PC 157QK Nicola McDonatd ..................... SEALON. e e
Time and place SLAEMET LAKEII. oot et ettt r e asae e o et et ee e e e e mea e smeee et e mmmam e 1e et e mtee £ e e eaeeeeenre e s e emeemseentemaaeans

" 2006/07(1): MG 11(T) .
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From: PETER.FRANCIS@london-fire.gov.uk [mailto:PETER.FRANCIS@london-fire.gov.uk]
Sent: 30 January 2013 12:35

To: Environment and Protection

Cc: Nicola.McDonald@met.pnn.police.uk

Subject: RE: License Review Notification - West coast -236 High Street, Harlesden, NW10
4TD

Dear Sir/Madam

I have detailed below fire safety issues that have been brought to my attention by our peak
activities team, that you wish may wish to include as part of the License review process :

Evidence to suggest inadequate management controls re safe occupancy limit.
Inadequate fire exit directional signage.

Fire alarm system defective - detector head missing from basement.

Storage placed on escape routes.

A Fire risk assessment does not appear to have been carried out — no visible evidence/
management records to the contrary.

No evidence to suggest appropriate staff training has been carried out.
No (Fire) emergency plan.

Future action is planned in the form of a fire safety audit, subject to gaining access to the
premises.

Regards

Peter Francis

Fire Safety Inspecting Officer
Brent Borough Team

London Fire Brigade

Tel :- 020 8555 1200 x 38795

m. 07825 996244
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Brent House
349-357 High Road
Wembley

B t Middlesex HA9 6BZ
re n TEL/mOB 020 8937 5359
EMAIL first.last@brent.gov.uk
WEB www.brent.gov.uk

Safer Streets

Brent House
349-357 High Road
Wembley

Middx

HA9 6BZ

Your ref: 1406580
6 February 2013

Licensing Representation to the Application to review the Premises Licence for Westcoast
Restaurant & Bar, 236 High Street, London, NW10 4TD

| certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make representations that the
likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for the reasons
indicated below.

Officer: Esther Chan — Licensing Inspector

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised for the
purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made by the police to review the premises licence under section 51 of the Act.
The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the following licensing objectives;

o the prevention of crime and disorder; and
o the prevention of public nuisance;

Dear Sir/Madam,

Below is a list of Licensing visits that have taken place at the premises.

25/02/2012  Special Initiative Inspection Susana Figueiredo Visit carried out with PC Nicola McDonald, Fire
brigade safety officer Clive Vincent and another
PC at approx 22.30hrs
On entering the premise we were faced with
what | would interpret as aggressive females
who seemd upset by our visit. They questioned
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16/03/2012

28/04/2012

29/04/2012

22/08/2012

22/08/2012

23/08/2012

Check Visit Esther Chan

Check Visit

Annual Inspection

Special Initiative Inspection

and made statements regarding our powers of
entry. | found this to be intimidating and
uncomfortable.

PC Nicola McDonald and the fire saftey officer
went down stairs to carry out an inspection
whilst | stayed on the ground floor with another
police officer.

There was loud music playing when we
entered. This was later turned off but seemed to
increasingly cause the customers to become
more aggressive. Nobody that was responsible
for the premise tried to calm the customers
down at any point in our visit.

The designated premises supervisor's mother,
Ms Cotay was present and she explained that it
was a private party for a teenager. There were
no door supervisors at the premises.

Concerns with Nuisance & Disorder. Joint
visit with Sgt Adolphus at 23:53hrs. No
issues observed, saw 3 people standing on
the pavement o/s premises

Susana Figueiredo Arrived at
approx
2.25hrs.
Premise was
closed

Lavine Miller-dohnson closed on
inspection.
will need
to revisit

Esther Chan West Coast, 236 High Street

Pre-carnival visit with LMJ.
Licensee Leticia Kusah¢ s not
present at the time of visit. We
spoke with her son known to be
Ben Kusah. Licence displayed
behind bar. LMJ spoke to Leticia
Kusah on the phone who
advised LMJ that she has
applied for a TENs for the
carnival.

Special Initiative Inspection Lavine Miller- pre carnival visit 22/08/2012 with EC. DPS was

Johnson

Other Lavine Miller-dJohnson

not present but her son Ben was there. He
wasn't able to give us much details so he called
his mother (DPS) on the phone. She said that
she did put in for a Ten's but wasn't sure of the
result as the police may make reps against it.
Contact the Police and Yogini to find out the
results.

West Coast. 23/08/2012 visit was carried with regards
to the TEN that Leticia applied for. the shop was not
open when we arrived at 14:15. We waited for a while
then Leticia's son Ben who we spoke with the
yesterday came from what looked like a private
dwelling upstairs at 14:35. EC and | discussed the
issues with the Ten's and that his mum was advised
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to withdraw the application. At 14:37 Ben called his
mother Leticia on the phone and | was able to tell her
that | was going to leave a letter with her son Ben and
the letters states that she must either withdraw the
application or attend a hearing on Friday 24th Aug
2012 @ 14:30. At the end of the conversation |
handed back the phone to Ben, handed him the letter
and asked him to sign my note book.

23/08/2012  Other Esther Chan EC and LMJ hand delivered letter on 23/08/12 regarding
Hearing for the Tens in the presence of Ben Kusah. LMJ
spoke to Leticia Kusah on phone to confirm hearing date.

29/09/2012  Check Visit Lavine Miller-dJohnson Appears to be closed and the
signage outside has been
removed. Will check again on
night visits

13/10/2012 Check Visit Lavine Miller-dJohnson ¢, Westcoast
09/10/2012
@12:00
Still appears to be
shut. No sign
name above
shop.

25/01/2013 Check Visit Susana Figueiredo Inspection carried out
with Lavine Miller-
Johnson

25/01/2013 Check Visit Lavine Miller-dJohnson Premise closed. Blue
Notice still in place.

25/01/2013  Check Visit Natasha O'Donoghue Visit based on Licensing Police Review.
Upon arrival, we noticed that the trading name
signage had been taken down. Door was locked,
no access gained. No customers observed inside
premises, but lights and TV behind bar were
switched on.

Yours sincerely

Ehan

Esther Chan

Licensing Inspector

Safer Streets

Environment and Neighbourhood Services
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